



\$~31 to 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6543/2020

DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Anurag
Agarwal, Adv.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Goel, SC for MCD with
Ms. Dimple Agarwal, Ms. Varsh and
Mr. Himanshu Goel, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7221/2020

DELHI WASTE MANAGMENT LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Anurag
Agarwal, Adv.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal and Mr. Sanjay
Singh, Adv. for MCD

+ W.P.(C) 7384/2020

DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Anurag
Agarwal, Adv.



versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal and Mr. Sanjay
Singh, Advs. for MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 11.09.2024

1. At the request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent, the hearing of these petitions stands adjourned.
2. Learned Senior Counsel is also requested to take instruction as to whether the petitioners are pressing both the reliefs relating to service tax and labour cess, or whether the petitioners would confine the relief sought solely to the extent of service tax, which according to them, stands covered by a decision passed by this Court in W.P.(C) 12084/2016 in a case titled as *Metro Waste Handling Pvt. Ltd v. SDMC*.
3. List this matter on 07th October, 2024.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2024

p'ma