



\$~24 to 26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 6543/2020 and CM APPLs. 59109/2024, 577/2025  
DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITED .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham  
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Tanya Chanda, Advocates.  
versus  
NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Sunil Goel, Standing Counsel  
with Mr. Himanshu Goel, Advocate.

25

+ W.P.(C) 7221/2020 and CM APPLs. 59102/2024, 524/2025  
DELHI WASTE MANAGMENT LIMITED .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham  
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Tanya Chanda, Advocates.  
versus  
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Sunil Goel, Standing Counsel  
with Mr. Himanshu Goel, Advocate.

26

+ W.P.(C) 7384/2020 and CM APPLs. 59112/2024, 579/2025  
DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITED .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr. Pratham  
Vir Agarwal and Ms. Tanya Chanda, Advocates.  
versus  
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Sunil Goel, Standing Counsel  
with Mr. Himanshu Goel, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**06.03.2025**

List on 04.04.2025.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**MARCH 6, 2025/S.Sharma**