



\$~90 to 92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 6543/2020 CM APPL. 59109/2024 CM APPL. 577/2025
DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
versus
NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

91

+ W.P.(C) 7221/2020 CM APPL. 59102/2024
CM APPL. 524/2025
DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
versus
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

92

+ W.P.(C) 7384/2020 CM APPL. 59112/2024
CM APPL. 579/2025
DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
versus
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

Presence: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal Sr. Adv., Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Mr.
Pratham Vir Agarwal, Ms Anurag Agarwal, Mr Akshay Pratap
Singh Advocates

Mr, Himanshu Goel, Ms. Dimple Aggarwal & Ms Varsha,
Advs. for MCD

Mr. Arun Birbal & Mr Sanjay Singh, Advs. for R-5/SDMC



**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

ORDER

%

04.04.2025

1. These matters have been marked on transfer to this Court from another Bench.
2. Mr. Sandeep Aggarwal, Senior Counsel for petitioner, points out that the basic issue relates to withholding service tax, as also, workers welfare cess by the MCD and any payments made to petitioners who had been contracted for supply of Auto Trippers for solid waste management (*collecting and disposing of solid municipal wastes*).
3. He states that the issue is covered by decisions of this Court in similar matters *inter alia* in W.P.(C) No.12084/2016 titled ***Metro Waste Handling Pvt. Ltd. v South Delhi Municipal Corporation*** decision dated 12.05.2020 and in W.P.(C) No.9445/2016 titled ***Hind Construction Co. v South Delhi Municipal Corporation*** decision dated 07.08.2024.
4. Proxy counsel for MCD states that the main counsel is not available and therefore, requests for a deferment.
5. Accordingly, list for hearing on 4th July 2025 at 3:30 p.m.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 4, 2025/sm/na