



\$~20, 21 and 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6543/2020 & CM APPL. 59109/2024, CM APPL. 577/2025**

DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Ms. Tanya Chanda & Mr. Pratnam Vir Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent
Through:

21

+ **W.P.(C) 7221/2020 & CM APPL. 59102/2024, CM APPL. 524/2025**

DELHI WASTE MANAGMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Ms. Tanya Chanda & Mr. Pratnam Vir Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal & Mr. Sanjay Singh, Advocates for SDMC.

22

+ **W.P.(C) 7384/2020 & CM APPL. 59112/2024, CM APPL. 579/2025**

DELHI WASTE MANAGEMENT LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Ms. Tanya Chanda & Mr. Pratnam



Vir Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal & Mr. Sanjay Singh,
Advocates for SDMC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
18.05.2026

%

1. Arguments heard.
2. Judgment reserved.
3. Counsel for the parties are permitted to file a brief written note of submissions, not exceeding three (3) pages, within one (1) week from today.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 18, 2026
at